Company may agree in writing, the Sale and Purchase Agreement shall cease and determine and

neither party shall have any obligations and liabilities towards each other thereunder save for any

antecedent breaches of the terms thereof

As at the Latest Practicable Date, condition precedent (h) has been satisfied.

Completion

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company and the financial results of the Target Group will be consolidated into the Company.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to deal

in, the Consideration Shares on the Stock Exchange.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares upon Completion (assuming

that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date up to and immediately after Completion) is as follows:

Shareholders

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares

upon Completion

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

PRG Holdings 317,520,000 63.00 317,520,000 56.70

Vendor or its nominee – – 56,000,000 10.00

Public Shareholders 186,480,000 37.00 186,480,000 33.30

Total 504,000,000 100.00 560,000,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has an authorised share capital of

HK$100,000,000 divided into 1,000,000,000 Shares and an issued share capital of 504,000,000

Shares, fully paid or credited as fully paid up. Upon Completion, the allotment and issue of

Consideration Shares to the Vendor or its nominee will not result in a change of control of the

Company.

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Company is principally engaged in the manufacture and distribution of elastic textile

and webbing. The Company’s products are divided into three categories: (i) elastic textile

[…]

Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I of this Circular, the financial

information of the Target Company and the PRC Subsidiary as set out in Appendix IIA and IIB

of this Circular respectively and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 4

(2) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
31 December

2018

Audited
statement of

financial
position of the

Target
Company as at

28 February
2019

Audited
statement of

financial
position of the

Target
Company as at

28 February
2019

Audited
statement of

financial
position of the

PRC
Subsidiary

as at
31 December

2018

Audited
statement of

financial
position of the

PRC
Subsidiary

as at
31 December

2018 Sub-total
Pro forma
adjustment

The Enlarged
Group

RM’000 USD’000 RM’000 RMB’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 3) (Note 4, 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 34,815 – – 2,183 1,317 36,132 – 36,132
Intangible assets 1,255 – – – – 1,255 – 1,255
Interest in an associate 4,175 – – – – 4,175 – 4,175
Interest in joint venture 1,146 – – – – 1,146 – 1,146
Loan to an associate 4,712 – – – – 4,712 – 4,712
Deferred tax assets 673 – – – – 673 – 673
Goodwill – – – – – – 64,185 64,185

46,776 – – 2,183 1,317 48,093 64,185 112,278

Current assets
Inventories 22,120 – – 6,636 4,005 26,125 – 26,125
Trade and other receivables 19,501 – – 12,833 7,745 27,246 – 27,246
Amount due from a joint venture 84 – – – – 84 – 84
Amount due from an associate 721 – – – – 721 – 721
Amount due from related parties – 50 208 5,856 3,534 3,742 (3,742) –

Current tax recoverable 448 – – – – 448 – 448
Time deposits maturing over three

months 647 – – – – 647 – 647
Cash and bank balances 31,600 – – 3,986 2,406 34,006 – 34,006

75,121 50 208 29,311 17,690 93,019 (3,742) 89,277

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 11,254 – – 6,242 3,767 15,021 – 15,021
Contract liabilities 127 – – 128 77 204 – 204
Bank borrowings 1,095 – – – – 1,095 – 1,095
Current tax liabilities 442 – – 2,667 1,610 2,052 – 2,052
Amounts due to related parties – – – 4,092 2,470 2,470 (2,470) –

12,918 – – 13,129 7,924 20,842 (2,470) 18,372

Net current assets 62,203 50 208 16,182 9,766 72,177 (1,272) 70,905

Total assets less current liabilities 108,979 50 208 18,365 11,083 120,270 62,913 183,183

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 9,574 – – – – 9,574 – 9,574
Deferred tax liabilities 743 – – – – 743 – 743

10,317 – – – – 10,317 – 10,317

Net assets 98,662 50 208 18,365 11,083 109,953 62,913 172,866

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 5

(3) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

(1) Figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of

the Group as set out in the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the

year ended 31 December 2018.

(2) Figures are extracted from the Target Company’s statement of financial position as at

28 February 2019 included in the accountants’ report of the Target Company as set out

in Appendix IIA to the Circular and converted to the presentation currency of the